

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 18-61017-CIV-ALTONAGA/Seltzer

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

POINTBREAK MEDIA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST  
DEFENDANTS ALLSTAR DATA, LLC, NATIONAL BUSINESS LISTINGS, LLC,  
PINNACLE PRESENCE LLC, VINCENT YATES, AND DANIEL CARVER AND  
RELIEF DEFENDANTS STEPHANIE WATT AND JENNEFER RAMSEY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

II. THE NEW CORPORATE DEFENDANTS..... 2

    A. National Business Listings, LLC ..... 3

    B. Pinnacle Presence LLC ..... 4

    C. Allstar Data, LLC..... 5

III. THE NEW INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS..... 6

    A. Vincent Yates..... 6

    B. Daniel Carver ..... 7

IV. THE RELIEF DEFENDANTS ..... 8

    A. Jennefer Ramsey ..... 8

    B. Stephanie Watt ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE EVIDENCE JUSTIFIES ENTRY OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 9

    A. The FTC is Likely to Prevail on the Merits. .... 10

        1. National Business Listings and Pinnacle Presence Violated the FTC Act Through Their Deceptive Sale of Claiming and Verification Services.....11

        2. Pinnacle Presence, National Business Listings, and Allstar Data Are Part of the Original Defendants’ Common Enterprise.....13

        3. Vincent Yates and Daniel Carver Are Liable for Monetary and Injunctive Relief.....14

        4. The Relief Defendants Received Money from the Scam To Which They Have No Legitimate Claim .....16

    B. The Balance of Equities Favors Entering the Preliminary Injunction. .... 17

II. THE RECEIVERSHIP AND ASSET FREEZE ARE NECESSARY TO PREVENT DEFENDANTS FROM DISSIPATING ASSETS AND DESTROYING EVIDENCE.. 18

    A. The Appointment of a Receiver Is Necessary..... 18

    B. An Asset Freeze Is Necessary..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*CFTC v. Int’l Berkshire Group Holdings, Inc.*, 2006 WL 3716390 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2006) .....17

*CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch*, 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....16, 17

*FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.*, 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....15, 16

*FTC v. Bishop*, 425 Fed. App’x 796 (11th Cir. 2011) .....20

*FTC v. Centro Natural Corp.*, 2015 WL 12533137 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2015) .....18, 19

*FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.*, 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....16

*FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.*, 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....9, 14, 15, 19

*FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP*, 972 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....19, 20

*FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assoc., LP*, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....10, 19

*FTC v. Lanier Law, LLC*, 715 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2017) .....13

*FTC v. Nat’l Urological Group*, 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2008) .....11, 12, 15

*FTC v. Partners in Health Care Ass’n*, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....16

*FTC v. Tashman*, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....11

*FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.*, 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....11, 13, 15, 16

*FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*, 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....18, 19

*FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....9, 10

*FTC v. USA Beverages, Inc.*, 2005 WL 5654219 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2005).....17

*FTC v. USA Fin., LLC*, 415 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2011) .....15

*FTC v. Washington Data Res.*, 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....13

*FTC v. World Patent Mktg., Inc.*, 2017 WL 3508639 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2017).....18

*FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.*, 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....10, 17

*Kraft, Inc. v. FTC*, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....12, 13

*Leone Indus. v. Assoc. Packaging*, 795 F. Supp. 117 (D.N.J. 1992) .....18

*Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading*, 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995) .....10

*SEC v. Cavanaugh*, 155 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....17

*SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.*, 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) .....19

*SEC v. First Fin. Group of Texas*, 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981) .....18

*St. Honore v. 2014meimei*, 2015 WL 12533111 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2015).....18

**Statutes and Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....11

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....9, 19
